



McCormick Announces Record Results for Fiscal Year 2010

January 26, 2011

SPRING, Md., Jan. 26, 2011 (BUSINESS WIRE) --

McCormick & Company, Incorporated (NYSE:MKC), a global leader in flavor, today reported record results for fiscal year 2010.

- In the fourth quarter, sales grew 6% and earnings per share reached \$0.38. Adjusted earnings per share rose 9%, excluding items affecting comparability.
- Fiscal year 2010 earnings per share were \$2.75. Adjusted earnings per share rose 13%, excluding items affecting comparability.
- Solid earnings growth is expected in fiscal year 2011 driven by higher sales and further progress with CCI, the Company's global initiative to improve productivity and reduce costs.

Alan G. Wilson, Chairman, President & CEO, commented, "In an economic environment that remains difficult in many of our major markets, we delivered strong financial performance that met or exceeded each of our financial goals for 2010. Our growth initiatives and operational achievements drove increases in both sales and profit. Interest in flavor continues to grow and consumers and customers rely on McCormick for groundbreaking, high quality products. That's the essence of our business -- we bring passion to flavor."

"In 2010 we grew sales with new product innovation and expanded distribution, as well as a \$21 million increase in brand marketing support. This investment in our brands was fueled by our margin improvement. To achieve this higher margin, we improved productivity and reduced costs throughout our operations with CCI, our Comprehensive Continuous Improvement program. Cost savings reached \$54 million in 2010, which was 30% ahead of our initial target for the year. Margins were also positively impacted by our progress toward a more favorable mix of products in our industrial business. The notably improved gross profit margin for the total Company, but reached an 8% operating income margin for our industrial business. I want to recognize the contributions of all McCormick employees around the world for their role in achieving our 2010 results."

"Toward the end of a record 2010, McCormick investors shared the success of the Company with a 20th consecutive annual dividend increase. With this increase, we were pleased to be added by Standard & Poor's to their S&P 500 Dividend Aristocrats Index that includes fewer than 50 companies. As we look ahead to 2011 we are excited about our line-up of new products, brand marketing plans, distribution expansion opportunities and further progress with CCI, and expect a year of solid sales and earnings growth."

Fiscal Year 2010 Results

Earnings per share for the fiscal year rose to \$2.75 compared to \$2.27 in 2009. In 2010 the reversal of a significant tax accrual increased earnings per share \$0.10, and in 2009 restructuring charges lowered earnings per share \$0.08. Excluding the impact of these items, adjusted earnings per share in 2010 was \$2.65, an increase of \$0.30 from adjusted earnings per share of \$2.35 in 2009. This was a 13% increase which exceeded the Company's initial projection of 6% - 8% earnings growth on a comparable basis.

Adjusted operating income, which excludes restructuring charges, recorded in 2009, grew 6%, adding \$0.14 to earnings per share. Sales rose 6% and in local currency grew 7%, which was within the Company's targeted increase in local currency of 5% - 6%. A \$21 million increase in brand marketing support, new product introductions and expanded distribution each contributed to the sales growth. Gross profit margin ended the year at 42.2%, compared to 41.6% in 2009. This result exceeded expectations due in large part to CCI cost savings which reached \$54 million in 2010, a result that was well ahead of the initial target of \$30-\$40 million.

An estimated 6% of the Company's 2010 tax rate was affected by the reversal of a significant tax accrual which added \$0.10 to earnings per share. Another \$0.12 was added to earnings per share from a lower tax rate primarily due to increased foreign tax credits in the U.S. that resulted from the repatriation of cash from foreign subsidiaries. Higher income from unconsolidated operations added \$0.07 to earnings per share with an excellent financial performance from the Company's joint ventures in Mexico. In total, McCormick's joint ventures grew sales 13%, operating income 33% and net income 36%.

To summarize the factors affecting adjusted earnings per share* in 2010 when compared to 2009:

Adjusted earnings per share 2009	\$2.35
Increased operating income	0.14
Impact of tax rate decrease	0.12
Higher income from unconsolidated operations	0.07
Other revenues, net	(0.03)
Adjusted earnings per share 2010	\$2.65

*See the sections below titled "Non-GAAP Financial Measures" and "Reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP measures" for additional information concerning this measure.

The Company achieved \$388 million in cash flow from operations in 2010. Following improvements in its cash conversion cycle in both 2008 and 2009, the Company removed three days in 2010, primarily from improved collection of receivables. Cash was used to reduce \$114 million of debt, as well as to fund dividend payments and capital expenditures. In the second half of the year, the Company resumed its share repurchase program and used \$60 million for the purpose.

Fourth Quarter Results for Fiscal Year 2010

Earnings per share for the fourth quarter of 2010 rose to \$0.89 compared to \$0.87 in the fourth quarter of 2009, an increase of \$0.12. Excluding the \$0.04 impact of restructuring charges recorded in 2009, earnings per share rose \$0.08 from 2009. The primary reason for this increase was a favorable tax rate which was primarily due to increased foreign tax credits in the U.S. that resulted from the repatriation of cash from foreign subsidiaries.

The Company achieved strong fourth quarter sales growth in both consumer and industrial businesses as a result of new products, brand marketing support and expanded distribution. Profit from higher sales and CCI cost savings, was largely offset in the fourth quarter by a \$7 million increase in brand marketing support and an increase in raw and packaging material costs. The cost of a number of the spices and herbs, as well as packaging materials, rose sharply toward the end of 2010, and the Company has taken pricing actions in response to these increases.

Financial Outlook for Fiscal Year 2011

Higher sales and further progress with CCI are expected to deliver solid earnings growth in fiscal year 2011.

Sales are projected to grow 5% - 7% in local currency. Based on current sales, the Company anticipates that foreign currency exchange rates will add another 1% to sales in 2011. Included in this 5% - 7% sales growth range is an expected 3% increase from pricing. New products, brand marketing and expanded distribution in both developed and emerging markets - are expected to grow sales 2% - 4%. The Company plans to increase brand marketing in line with sales growth in 2011.

The Company has set a target of achieving cost savings in 2011 of at least \$40 million from CCI programs. Progress is already underway and we are expected to deliver this target. The Company anticipates that its cost savings and pricing actions will provide an offset to rising input costs, with gross profit margin down slightly in 2011.

An estimated tax rate of 31% is projected for 2011 compared to a 2010 rate of 28%, which included the reversal of a significant tax accrual and the benefits of a cash repatriation program. Following a 56% increase in income from unconsolidated operations in 2010, the Company expects a slight decline in its 2011 profits from joint ventures due in part to higher material costs.

Earnings per share are expected to be in a range of \$2.80 to \$2.85. This is a 6% - 8% increase from 2010 on a comparable basis, excluding the impact of the reversal of a significant tax accrual in 2010.

Business Segment Fourth Quarter Results for Fiscal Year 2010

Consumer Business

(in millions)

Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended

11/20/10 11/30/09 11/20/10 11/30/09

Net sales \$438.7 \$505.0 \$1,988.9 \$1,911.2

Operating income 158.7 156.2 482.4 385.6

Operating income, excluding restructuring charges 158.7 162.9 482.4 397.9

Consumer business sales rose 6% in the fourth quarter when compared to the prior year period. This increase was driven by new products, brand marketing programs and expanded distribution.

- Consumer sales in the Americas rose 6%. Product introductions and brand marketing support led to higher sales of a number of items including spices and herbs, dry seasoning mixes, Q&A Meals and extracts, as well as products sold under the Lawry's and Zestaroni's brands. Incremental distribution in the U.S. warehouse club channel and distribution gains for Billy Bee honey in Canada further increased volumes. Fourth quarter unit sales growth in the U.S. exceeded the increase in units that consumers purchased at retail. The Company believes that customer purchases in advance of a late 2010 price increase contributed to this performance. As a result, an estimated \$10 million of sales may have shifted from the third quarter of 2011 to the fourth quarter of 2010.
- Consumer sales in EMEA declined 10% from the fourth quarter of 2009, and in local currency decreased 6%. In France, the Company achieved strong increases in volume and product mix with increases in Ducros brand spices and herbs, as well as Valrhona brand dessert items. In the U.K., higher promotions and allowances were offset in part by favorable volume and product mix. Weak sales persisted in several smaller markets primarily due to difficult economic and competitive conditions.
- Fourth quarter consumer sales in the Asia/Pacific region grew 17%, and in local currency rose 12%. Sales in China grew 25% in local currency where category growth, new products and expanded distribution are driving sales.

Consumer business operating income was \$159 million in the fourth quarter, which declined slightly from the three year period to a comparable level excluding restructuring charges recorded in 2009. During this period, the impact of higher sales and CCI cost savings was offset in part by a \$7 million increase in brand marketing support to drive sales in the fourth quarter and into 2011. Profit was also impacted by the rising costs of raw and packaging materials. The Company took pricing actions in late 2010 and early in fiscal year 2011 in response to these increased material costs.

Industrial Business

(in millions)

Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended

11/20/10 11/30/09 11/20/10 11/30/09

Net sales \$346.8 \$316.5 \$1,327.8 \$1,280.9

Operating income 36.7 19.8 107.4 81.3

Operating income, excluding restructuring charges 36.7 22.9 107.4 85.2

Industrial business sales rose 7% in the fourth quarter when compared to the prior year period and in local currency the increase was 6%. During this period, customer demand and new items led to favorable volume and product mix with strong increases in each of the Company's three regions.

- Industrial sales in the Americas grew 4%, and in local currency increased 5%. Sales to food manufacturers in the U.S. and Mexico led the increase with a number of new product introductions. While sales to the food service industry did not grow at the same pace in the fourth quarter, sales to quick service restaurants are expected to accelerate in 2011 as a result of new business awarded to McCormick for innovation, quality and service.
- In EMEA, industrial sales increased 7%, and in local currency grew 4%. Sales to quick service restaurants remained strong in this region due in part to new products. In addition, sales of branded food service products in the U.K. continued to improve versus a weak year-ago period.
- In the Asia/Pacific region, industrial sales rose 20% and in local currency grew 15%. The Company achieved a double-digit increase in China and Southeast Asia led by sales to quick service restaurants. Product introductions to these customers in 2010 included new flavors for chicken and beverages.

Operating income rose \$27 million in the fourth quarter, which was a strong 17% increase from the year ago period on a comparable basis excluding restructuring charges recorded in 2009. A more favorable business mix and productivity improvements is leading to increased operating income as well as higher margins. For fiscal year 2010, operating income margin reached 6.0% compared to 6.7% for fiscal year 2009 when restructuring charges are excluded.

Non-GAAP Financial Measure

The non-GAAP information in this press release is not a measure that is defined or generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"). The non-GAAP information in this press release excludes the reversal of a significant tax accrual recorded in the third quarter of 2010 and restructuring charges recorded in fiscal year 2009. Management believes the non-GAAP information is important for purposes of comparison to prior periods and development of future projections and earnings growth prospects. This information is also used by management to measure the profitability of our on-going operations and to assess the Company's business performance and trends. Management believes the non-GAAP measure provides a more consistent basis for assessing the Company's performance than the closest GAAP equivalent. Management therefore uses the non-GAAP information alongside the most directly comparable GAAP measure in this press release.

Reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP Financial Measure

The Company has provided below certain non-GAAP financial results excluding amounts related to the reversal of a significant tax accrual recorded in the third quarter of 2010 and a restructuring program which ended in 2009.

(In millions except per share data)	Twelve Months Ended		Twelve Months Ended	
	11/30/10	11/30/09	10/30/10	11/30/09
Operating income	\$185.4	\$176.0	\$398.6	\$465.3
Impact of restructuring charges	-	7.8	-	16.2
Adjusted operating income	\$185.4	\$183.8	\$398.6	\$481.5
% increase (decrease) versus prior period	(2.2)	%	5.5	%
Net income	\$131.6	\$116.4	\$279.2	\$296.8
Reversal of significant tax accrual	-	-	(15.9)	-
Impact of restructuring charges	-	5.1	-	10.9
Adjusted net income	\$131.6	\$121.5	\$263.3	\$310.7
% increase versus prior period	10.9	%	14.7	%
Earnings per share - diluted	\$3.99	\$3.07	\$7.75	\$2.27
Reversal of significant tax accrual	-	-	(1.9)	-
Impact of restructuring charges	-	.04	-	.08
Adjusted earnings per share - diluted	\$3.99	\$3.01	\$5.85	\$2.35
% increase versus prior period	8.8	%	12.8	%
* The impact of restructuring activity on net income includes:				
Restructuring charges included in Cost of goods sold	\$23.3	3	\$23.3	3
Restructuring charges	(5.5)	3	(13.7)	3
Tax impact included in income taxes	2.7	-	5.3	-
	\$20.5	3	\$15.0	3

Live Webcast

As previously announced, McCormick will hold a conference call with analysts today at 8:00 a.m. ET. The conference call will be webcast live via the McCormick web site. Go to www.mccormick.com and follow directions to listen to the call and access the accompanying presentation materials. At the same location, a replay of the call will be available following the live call. Past press releases and additional information can be found at this address.

Forward-Looking Information

Certain information contained in this release, including statements concerning expected performance such as those relating to net sales, earnings, cost savings and brand marketing support, are "forward-looking statements" within the meaning of Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.

These and other forward-looking statements are based on management's current views and assumptions and involve risks and uncertainties that could significantly affect expected results. Results may be materially affected by external factors such as damage to our reputation or brand name, business interruptions due to natural disasters or similar unexpected events, actions of competitors, customer relationships and financial condition, the ability to achieve expected cost savings and margin improvements, the successful acquisition and integration of new businesses, fluctuations in the cost and availability of raw and packaging materials, changes in regulatory requirements, and global economic conditions generally which would include the availability of financing, interest, inflation rates and investment return on relevant per share basis, as well as foreign currency fluctuations and other risks described in the Company's filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Actual results could differ materially from those projected in the forward-looking statements.

The Company undertakes no obligation to update or revise publicly any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

About McCormick

McCormick & Company, Incorporated is a global leader in flavor, with the manufacturing, marketing and distribution of spices, seasonings, specialty foods and beverages to the entire food industry - retail outlets, food manufacturers and food service businesses.

Fourth Quarter Report

McCormick & Company, Incorporated

Consolidated Income Statement

(In millions except per share data, for periods ending November 30)

	2010	2009	2010	2009
Net sales	\$975.5	\$945.1	\$1,064.3	\$1,102.1
Cost of goods sold	\$323.5	\$323.8	\$1,095.1	\$1,064.9
Gross profit	652.0	621.3	69.2	37.2
Selling, general and administrative expense	45.2	45.6	42.5	41.6
Restructuring charges	26.8	28.2	69.9	48.0
Interest expense	10.4	10.4	10.4	10.4
Other income, net	1.2	0.4	2.2	1.4
Income from consolidated operations before income taxes	174.3	168.7	462.7	416.5
Income from consolidated operations	164.1	167.7	450.0	405.0
Net income	\$131.6	\$116.4	\$279.2	\$296.8
Earnings per common share - basic	\$3.06	\$2.80	\$7.19	\$2.59
Earnings per common share - diluted	\$3.99	\$3.07	\$7.75	\$2.27
Average shares outstanding - basic	131.1	121.4	388.8	388.8
Average shares outstanding - diluted	134.8	123.1	364.7	322.3

Fourth Quarter Report

McCormick & Company, Incorporated

Consolidated Balance Sheet

(In millions, for periods ending November 30)

	2010	2009
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 158.4	\$ 215.1
Trade accounts receivable, net	266.7	262.3
Inventory	477.6	422.6
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	126.6	131.1
Total current assets	\$1,029.3	\$1,031.1
Property, plant and equipment, net	489.9	489.8
Goodwill, net	1,474.4	1,476.7
Intangible assets, net	235.5	237.3
Investments and other assets	266.5	270.5
Total assets	\$ 3,495.7	\$ 3,505.4
Liabilities and shareholders' equity		
Current liabilities:		
Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt	\$ 188.4	\$ 181.1
Trade accounts payable	282.7	288.7
Other accrued liabilities	481.7	422.6
Total current liabilities	\$952.8	\$892.4
Long-term debt	719.8	615.0
Other long-term liabilities	342.3	351.1
Total liabilities	\$1,014.9	\$858.5
Shareholders' equity:		
Common stock	795.0	795.0
Retained earnings	799.9	801.5
Accumulated other comprehensive income/loss	6.7	1
Noncontrolling interests	9.0	9.0
Total shareholders' equity	\$ 2,480.8	\$2,646.9
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	\$ 3,495.7	\$ 3,505.4

Fourth Quarter Report

McCormick & Company, Incorporated

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

(In millions, for periods ending November 30)

	Twelve Months Ended	2010	2009
Cash flows from operating activities		\$ 376.2	\$ 398.8
Net income		\$ 131.6	\$ 296.8
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash flow from operating activities:			
Depreciation and amortization		85.1	94.3
Stock-based compensation		11.9	12.7
Income from unconsolidated operations		(25.5)	3
Changes in current assets and liabilities		(85.2)	14.4
Dividends from unconsolidated affiliates		16.3	10.9
Net cash provided by operating activities		\$ 313.2	\$ 433.1
Cash flows from investing activities			
Capital expenditures		(85.0)	(82.4)
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment		6.2	0.6
Net cash used in investing activities		(78.8)	(81.8)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Short-term borrowings, net		(94.4)	(201.8)
Long-term debt maturities		(73.1)	(35.8)
Proceeds from exercised stock options		85.5	85.5
Common stock acquired by purchase		(138.2)	(125.4)
Dividends paid		(261.7)	(241.8)
Net cash used in financing activities		(226.9)	(219.3)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents		14.4	6.4
Increases in cash and cash equivalents		11.3	0.6
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		38.5	38.9
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		\$ 49.8	\$ 39.5

SOURCE: McCormick & Company, Incorporated

McCormick & Company, Incorporated

Corporate Communications

Last Released: 2010-12-01

www.mccormick.com

Investor Relations

Sign: 800-441-771-7244

www.mccormick.com